

CS No.9220/2016
M/s Shiv Raj International Pvt. Ltd.
Vs.
M/s Patel Engineering Ltd. & Ors.

17.05.2022

File is taken up today on the application moved by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.

Present: Sh.Ritesh Chaudhary Adv. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.
Perused, heard.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that he has already served the advance notice to the plaintiff as well as defendant no.2 through email. He files the print out of the same.

Ld. Counsel submits that he has not even received the copy of the affidavit of the plaintiff witness though date for starting the evidence has been fixed for today before LC. He submits that after receiving the affidavit, he needs minimum 30 days time to prepare for cross examination.

Without prejudice, it is made clear that LC shall be at liberty to stretch the time period between two dates, as per the exigencies of the matter and ensure that reasonable time period is granted to the defendant counsel for the purposes of enabling a counsel for preparing cross examination.

Defendant to appear before LC and place the necessary requests before him. Application is accordingly, disposed off. Copy dasti.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. on **04.08.2022**.

(Munish Markan)
ADJ-02(SE)/District Courts,Saket,
New Delhi/17.05.2022

pk