

Item No.20

CS DJ No.209220/2016

M/s Shiv Raj International Pvt. Ltd.

Vs.

M/s Patel Engineering Limited & Anr.

09.10.2025

Present: Ms. Aparna Kushwah, learned proxy counsel for Sh. Manish Kaushik, learned counsel for plaintiff.

**Sh. Chirag Sharma (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for plaintiff.**

**Sh. Ritesh Chaudhary (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for defendant no.1.**

**Sh. Awanish Rai, learned proxy counsel for Sh.
Rabindra Tiwary, learned counsel for defendant no.2.**

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Two applications i.e. one under Section 151 CPC seeking waiver of cost imposed by learned Local Commissioner and another under Section 151 CPC seeking permission to cross-examine DW-1 are moved by plaintiff. Copy supplied to learned proxy counsel for defendant no.2.

Learned proxy counsel for plaintiff undertakes to supply copy of the aforesaid applications to learned counsel for defendant no.1 within 2-3 days from today.

On request of learned counsel for defendants, list this matter for consideration of both the aforesaid applications on 15.11.2026.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
District Judge – 02
South-East, Saket, Delhi
09.10.2025/sk**