

Item No. 03

CS DJ No. 9220/16

M/s Shiv Raj International P. Ltd.

v.

M/s Patel Engineering Limited and Ors.

23.01.2026

Present: Ms. Aparna Kushwah (through video conferencing),
learned proxy for Sh. Manish Kaushik, learned
counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Rahul Gupta, Director of plaintiff company.

**Sh. Ritesh Chaudhary (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for defendant no. 1.**

**Sh. Awanish Rai (through video conferencing),
learned counsel for defendant no. 2.**

Submission heard. Record perused.

It is submitted that only one sessions could be conducted before the Advocate Commissioner and due to demise of his mother, second sessions could not take place.

It is further submitted that Advocate Commissioner has now fixed the date i.e. 20.02.2026 for recording of evidence.

In view of submissions, both the parties will appear on 20.02.2026 before the Advocate Commissioner for recording of evidence.

List the case for report of Court Commissioner on 16.03.2026.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
District Judge - 02
South-East District
Saket Courts, Delhi
23.01.2026 / bh**