

Item No.03

CS DJ No.209220/2016

M/s Shiv Raj International Pvt. Ltd.

Vs.

M/s Patel Engineering Limited & Anr.

13.05.2026

Present: Ms. Aparna Kushwah, learned proxy counsel for Sh. Manish Kaushik, learned counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Ritesh Chaudhary, learned counsel for defendant no.1.

None for defendant no.2.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

One application under Section 151 CPC dated 04.05.2026 has been filed by the plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the aforesaid application has been moved due to some confusion and she may be allowed to withdraw the same.

In view of the submissions, the aforesaid application under Section 151 CPC dated 04.05.2026 is dismissed as withdrawn.

Advocate Commissioner has filed report. Same is perused.

It is submitted jointly that the DW-2 is under cross-examination before the Advocate Commissioner and the next date of hearing before the Advocate Commissioner is 04.06.2026 and 05.06.2026.

List the case for further report of Advocate
Commissioner on **29.07.2029**.

[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
13.05.2026/sk